
FEDERAl. ELECTION COMMISSION
1.12% k. S1IRI I I N.W.
WA~SI PN(;1ON.fl(.. 20461I

y, ., - .,

THIS "IS T1HE.-D . F nuuI
N I;

.

.°

I ,,

.°*

if

Date Filmed 1b.I 1 Camera No. -- 2

Cameraman

i



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WIMU WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

September 18, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert A. Fisher, Treasurer
Michigan Republican State Finance Committee
223 N. Walnut Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933

RE : MUR 1204

Dear Mr. Fisher:

On September 17, 1980, the Commission found reason to
believe that your committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act") in connection with the above captioned matter. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to take no further action and close
its file in this matter. This matter will be made part of
the public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit
any materials to appear on the public record, please do so
within 10 days. A report on the Commission's finding is
enclosed for your information.

If you have any questions, please direct them to
Beverly Brown at 202/523-4529.

Sincerely,

Max L. Friedersdorf "
Chairman



~F EDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONWSHINGTON. D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert A. Fisher, TreasurerMichigan Republican State Finance Committee
223 N. Walnut Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933

RE : MUR 1204

Dear Mr. Fisher:

On 1980, the Commission found reason to
believe that your committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act") in connection with the above captioned matter. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to take no further action and close
its file in this matter. This matter will be made part of
the public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit
any materials to appear on the public record, please do so
within 10 days. A report on the Commission's finding is
enclosed for your information.

If you have any questions, please direct them to

Beverly Brown at 202/523-4529.

Sincerely,

,5A ?T/,,/o



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION OF REASON TO BELIEVE FINDING

SEP 1 S 1980 MUR NO. 1204
STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL. NO.
Beverly Brown/202-523-4529

RESPONDENT: Michigan Republican State Finance
Comm it tee

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENE RATED

BACKGROUND

On April 8, 1980, the Audit Division referred to the
Office of General Counsel a matter concerning the Michigan
Republican State Finance Committee's acceptance of corporate
contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a). This matter
was referred based upon audit findings made during the audit
of the Michigan Republican State Finance Committee (the
"Committee"), such audit having been undertaken pursuant to
2 U.S.C. S 438(a)(8). 1/ The audit covered the period from
January 1, 1976 through September 30, 1978.

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) states, in relevant part, that it is
unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution or

1/ At the time of the audit, 2 U.S.C. S 438(a)(8) directed
the Commission to make from time to time audits and field
investigations with respect to reports and statements filed
under the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended.

DATE



-2-

expenditure in connection with any federal election to political
office and, that it is unlawful for any candidate, political
committee or any other person to knowingly accept or receive any
such contributions from a corporation.

During the audit of the Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee, the auditors determined that the Committee had received
65 contributions from 62 business entities totaling $3,650.
Subsequent confirmation with the Michigan Secretary of State's
Office verified that these business entities were incorporated

at the time the contributions were made.

On September 13, 1979, the Audit Division sent a letter of

audit findings to the Committee. Therein, the auditors recommended
that the Committee refund the corporate contributions and submit
copies of the cancelled checks (front and back) for each refund,

__ or provide evidence that the contributions were not funded from

corporate sources.

Pursuant to audit recommendations, the Committee, on

0November 13, 1979, December 6, 1979, and January 4, 1980, submitted

_ copies of fifty checks (15 committee checks: front and back,
35 committee checks: front only) as evidence of having refunded

._ 51 of the 65 corporate contributions. From these submissions,
the auditors determined that fifteen refund checks, totaling

' $1,025, had been negotiated; four refund checks, totaling $130,
had been voided after thirty days; and 31 checks, totaling

t" $1,820, had yet to be negotiated.

In addition to the submitted copies of committee refund

(- checks, the Committee provided evidence that nine contributions,
totaling $270, were not funded from corporate sources. With

e' respect to the remaining five contributions, totaling $405, the
Committee stated that they were unable to locate current addresses

~for the business entities, therefore no refunds were made.

Subsequent to the Committee's letter response of January 4,

1980, the Committee filed reports of receipts and disbursements.
Our review of these reports revealed that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee terminated on May 5, 1980 with all residual
funds having been transferred to its affiliate, the Michigan

Republican State Committee. By the close of books on February
15, 1980, the Committee had disclosed the receipt of $920 from
an additional fourteen committee refund checks which were voided
after thirty days. Only one of the checks ($15) was reissued.

In view of the Committee's failure to provide evidence of
the refunding of corporate contributions, totaling $2,225, or

evidence that these contributions were not funded from corporate
sources, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). However,



-3-

we further recommend that the Commission take no further action
in this matter based upon evidence of the Committee's attempts
to refund the corporate contributions and the fact that the
Committee is no longer conducting federal activity.

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Federal Election Commission
has found :

Reason to believe that the Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) but that no further action
should be taken in this matter.



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )) MUR 1204
Michigan Republican State Finance )

Committee )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 17,

1980, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the

following actions regarging MUR 1204:

1. Find REASON TO BELIEVE that the
Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S44lb(a)
and take no further action in this
matter.

2. Approve and send the letter as
attached to the First General
Counsel's Report dated September 15,
1980.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Aikens,

Friedersdorf, Harris, McGarry, Reiche, and Tiernan.

Attest:

Date Mroi .Emn
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 9-15-80, 12:29
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 9-15-80, 4:00



Sp.tmber 15, 1980

JEMOIANDUN TO: Marjorie W. Emmns

FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 1204

Please have the attached First GC Rbport distributed to

the Coimssion on a 48 hour tally basis. Thank you.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISS QO 1325 K Street, N.W.i
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL' S REPOR'

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL M
BY OGC TO THE COMMISS ION 9- S

- I

hR *#,
4

rAFF M) R() iverly
Brown

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENT'S NAME:

RELEVANT STATUTE:

gINTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED:

a'
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED:

Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a)

1979-1980 reports of receipts and
expenditures

none

SUM :tARY OF ALLEGATIONS

On April 8, 1980, the Audit Division referred to the
Office of General Counsel a matter concerning the Michigan
Republican State Finance Committee's acceptance of corporate
contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) (See Attach-
ment 1). This matter was referred based upon audit findings
made during the audit of the Michigan Republican State
Finance Committee (the "Committee"), such audit having been
undertaken pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 438(a) (8). 1/ The audit
covered the period from January 1, 1976 through September 30,
1978.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSTS

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) states, in relevant part, that it
is unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution or

i/ At the time of the audit, 2 U.S.C. S 438(a) (8) directed
the Commission to make from time to time audits and field
investigations with respect to reports and statements filed
under the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended.

• - -- am



-2-

expenditure in connection with any federal election to political
office and, that it is unlawful for any candidate, political
committee or any other person to knowingly accept or receive any
such contributions from a corporation.

During the audit of the Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee, the auditors determined that the Committee had received
65 contributions from 62 business entities totaling $3,650.
Subsequent confirmation with the Michigan Secretary of State's
office verified that these business entities were incorporated
at the time the contributions were made.

On September 13, 1979, the Audit Division sent a letter of
audit findings to the Committee. Therein, the auditors recommended
that the Committee refund the corporate contributions and submit
copies of the cancelled checks (front and back) for each refund,
or provide evidence that the contributions were not funded from

corporate sources.

Pursuant to audit recommendations, the Committee, on
November 13, 1979, December 6, 1979, and January 4, 1980, submitted

copies of fifty checks (15 committee checks: front and back,
35 committee checks: front only) as evidence of having refunded
51 of the 65 corporate contributions. From these submissions,
the auditors determined that fifteen refund checks, totaling
$1,025, had been negotiated; four refund checks, totaling $130,
had been voided after thirty days; and 31 checks, totaling
$1,820, had yet to be negotiated.

In addition to the submitted copies of committee refund
checks, the Committee provided evidence that nine contributions,
totaling $270, were not funded from corporate sources. With
respect to the remaining five contributions, totaling $405, the
Committee stated that they were unable to locate current addresses
for the business entitiesp therefore no refunds were made.

Subsequent to the Committee's letter response of January 4,
1980, the Committee filed reports of receipts and disbursements.
Our review of these reports revealed that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee terminated on May 5, 1980 with all residual
funds having been transferred to its affiliate, the Michigan

Republican State Committee. By the close of books on February
15, 1980, the Committee had disclosed the receipt of $920 from
an additional fourteen committee refund checks which were voided
after thirty days. Only one of the checks ($15) was reissued.

In view of the Committee's failure to provide evidence of
the refunding of corporate contributions, totaling $2,225, or

evidence that these contributions were not funded from corporate

sources, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). However,



• ..... ......• ; !

-3-

we further recommend that the Commission take no further action
in this matter based upon evidence of the Committee's attempts
to refund the corporate contributions and the fact that the
Committee is no longer conducting federal activity.

Recommendation

1. Find reason to bel~ze that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) and take
no further action in this matter.

2. Approve and send the attached letter.

Attachment

Attachment #1 (13 pages)
Letter with attached
Notification of Reason to Believe Findings (4 pages)

m



YTFUiLILWI III
S *. i

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNGTON, D.C. 20463

February 6, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

CHARLES STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

STAFF DIRECTOR II "

FINANCE COM4MITTEE

Attached is a copy of the final audit report of theMichigan Republican State Finance Commuittee. Also attached
is a memorandum referrinq the Committee's response to the
Audit Division's recommendation concerning the receipt of
corporate contributions. The report is being forwarded to
your office for your review prior to circulation to the
Commission.

If you have any questions concerning matters in the report
or memorandum please contact Ray Lisi or Gary Yee at extension
3-4155.

Attachments as stated

f



AWI'~k4 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

'Wi/lY) WASHINGTON. DC. 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based ort an audit of the Michigan
Republican State Finance Committee ("the Committee"),
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Feder&l Election
Commission in accordance with the Commission's audit policy
to determine whether there has been compliance with the
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant
to Section 438(a) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
which directs the Commission to make from time to time audits
and field investigations with respect to reports and statements
filed under the provisions of the Act.

The Committee registered with the Office of the
Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives on March 9, 1974,
as a state committee representing the Michigan Republican
Party. It maintains its headquarters in Lansing, Michigan.

The audit covered the period January 1, 1976 through
September 30, 1978, the final coverage date of the most recent
report filed by the Committee at the time of the audit. The
Committee reported a beginning cash balance on January 1, 1976
of $16,317.76, total receipts for the period of $2,264,025.43,
total expenditures for the period of $2,272,554.26 and a closing
cash balance on September 30, 1978 of $7,788.93.

This audit report is based on documents and working
papers which support each of the factual statements. They form
part of the record upon which the Commission based its decisions
on the matters in the report and were available to Commissioners
and appropriate staff for review.



-2-

B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee durinq the
period audited were Mr. Jay Van Andel, Chairman, and Mr. Robert
Fisher, Secretary-Treasurer.

C. Scooe

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts and expenditures and individual transactions;
review of reauired supporting documentation and analysis of
Committee debts and obligations; and such other audit procedures
as deemed necessary under the circumstances.

II. Audit Findinas and Recommendations

A. Matters Referred to the Office of'ceneral Counsel

Matters relating to the Committee's receipt of
contributions from other than individuals have been referred to
the Office of General Counsel.

B. Disclosure of Exoenditures

Section 434(b) (9) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report shall disclose the
identification of. each person to whom expenditures have been
made by such committee within the calendar year in an aaareaate
amount or value in excess of Si00, and the amount, date, and
purpose of each such expenditure.

During the review of the records, it was determined
that the Committee did not itemize 388 expenditures, totaling
$197,412.78 each aggregating in excess of $100. The majority
of these expenditures were for payroll. This represents 47%
of the number and 29% of the dollar amount of expenditures that
were recruired to be itemized.

Based on the Audit staff's recommendation, the
Committee filed on November 15, 1979, amended renorts itemizing
the 388 previously unitemized exoenditures, totaling 997,412.78.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter
based on the Committee's actions.



1 6

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC. 20463

February 6, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO: CHARLES STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH: ORLANDO B. POTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR

FROM: BOB COSTA

SUBJECT: MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
RECEIPT OF CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS

V" During the audit of the Michigan Republican State
Finance Committee ("the Committee"), the following matter
was noted:

" Receipt of Corporate Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation to
make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
Federal election to political office, and it is unlawful for

.... any candidate, political committee, or other person to
knowingly accept or receive any such contributions from a

" corporation.

" During the review of the Committee's records, it was
~determined that the Committee received 65 contributions from

business entities totaling $3,650.00. Subsequent confirmation
with the Michigan Secretary of State's office verified that
these business entities were incorporated at the time the
contributions were made.

Based on the Audit staff's recommendation that the Committee
refund the corporate contributions, or provide evidence that the
contributions were not funded from corporate sources, the Committee
provided copies of 15 Committee checks (front and back), totaling
$1,025.00 (see Attachment I), and 35 Committee checks (front only),
totaling $1,950.00 (see Attachment II), used to refund 51 contri-
butions. The refund checks were mailed on October 26, 1979 and
December 6, 1979. Four (4) of the 35 payees have since returned
the checks uncashed based on a statement printed on the face of
the checks stating that the instrument is voided after 30 days.
The Committee has agreed to forward copies of any of the remaining
refund checks, cancelled or otherwise, as they are received.



-2-

The Conmmittee also provided documentation from contributors
as evidence that nine (9) contributions, totaling $27O.00, were
not funded from corporate sources (see Attachment III). For the
remaining five (5) contributions, totaling $4O5.0fl, the C'ommittee
was unable to locate a current address of the business and could
not refund the contribution (see Attachment IV).

This matter is beina referred to your office for treatment
as a MUR. In addition, the Audit Division has prepared a
final report to the Committee including a statement that matters
relating to the Committee's receipt of apparent prohibited contri-
butions have been referred to the Office of Oeneral Counsel.

Any auestions regardingr this matter may be directed to ray
Lisi or (Cary Yee at extension 3-4155.

Attachments as stated
.



i 4
Attachment I

Schedule of Corporate Contributions
Refunded By the Committee
Cancelled Checks Provided

Date of
ContributionName

Date ofAmount IncorPoration

Louis A. Smith, Attorney,
P.C.
Traverse City, MI

Emilio Pena, M.D., P.C.
Dundee, MI

Spelman Productions, Inc.
Southfield, MI

Dr. I. Weingart, P.C.
Detroit, MI

Lafayette Building Co.
Detroit, MI

Jonna Construction Co.
Southfield, MI

Meadow View Village
Kalamazoo, MI

Joanna Construction Co.
Southfield, MI

Downriver Janitor
Supply Inc.
Lincoln Park, MI

River Oaks Realty Co.
Lincoln Park, MI

Tremp & Derman, P.C.Bellaire, MI

Dr. Paul A. Jacobs,
Orthodontist
Professional
Corporation
Iron Mountain, MI

3/7/77

3/77

3/10/ 77

3/12/77

3/18/77

3/16/77

9/7/77

10/6/77

9/20/77

1/9/78 -

1/6/77

3/2 0/7 8

* Refunded by the Committee with one

130.00

25.00

15.00

130.00

130.00

130.00*

15.00

100.00"

50.00

20.00

15.00

10.00

check.

3/20/75

10/22/72

8/29/72

12/8/73

5/8/57

11/20/69

2/16/71

11/20/69

6/6/77

1/22/62

10/22/73

8/3/71



I
Attachment I
Page 2 of 2

Name

Investigative
Associates
Ann Arbor, MI1

Big Dipper FoodsDetroit, MI

Reliance Finishing
Co.
Grand Rapids, MI

Clarke Dog & Cat
Hospital
Traverse City, MI

Date of
Contribution

3/9/78

3/6/7 8

2/7/78

5/22/78

Date ofAmount Incorporation

150.00

75.00

15.00

15.00

10/27/65

6/23/69

3/16/54

10/7/77

TOTAL $1,025.00



64
"Attachmnt II

Page 1 of 4

Schedule of Corporate Contributions
Refunded by the Committee
Fronts of Checks Provided

Date of Date of
Name Contribution Amount Incorporation

McDonald Clinic, P.C. 2/21/76 $ 25.00 10/16/74
Benton Harbor, MI

M&B Equipment Co. 2/17/76 75.00 6/23/55
Sterling Heights, MI

Pro-Bowl LOunge 2/28/76 150.00 7/2/64
~Lansing, MI

Pro-Bowl Lounge 3/5/76 150.00 7/2/64
Lansing, MI

._Richard G. Chosid & 3/18/76 130.00 9/13/73
Associates

- ' W. Bloomfield, MI

Chalet Motor Lodge 5/4/76 130.00 8/30/72
, Gaylord, MI

.Glasser's State Wide 5/4/76 130.00 8/19/75
Real Estate, Inc.

C- Gaylord, MI

SAesthetic Dental 6/4/76 15.00 7/27/73
Studio, Inc.
Southfield, MI

Aesthetic Dental Studio, 8/19/76 30.00 7/27/73
Inc.
Southfield, MI

South Haven Drug Co. 8/20/76 30.00 10/4/57
South Haven, MI

Paw Paw Wine Distributors, 7/16/76 15.00 1/2/73
Inc.
Paw Paw, MI



6
Attachment II
Page 2 of 4

Name

McConkey Real Estate Co.
Jackson, MI

Pete Caidwell Pontiac-
Cadillac, Inc.
Jackson, MI

Patience-Montgomery
Funeral Home
Jackson, MI

Wolfinger Hardware
Gross Lake, MI

A&B Plumbing & Heating
Mt. Clemens, MI

R&M Realty
Roseville, MI

Semlow-Chiropractic
Center P.C.
Fremont, MI

Jacobsen Chiropractic
Life Center P.C.
Madison, MI

All Star Lanes
Lansing, MI

Blue Crystal Lanes,Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI

Traverse Bay Woolen Co.
Traverse City, MI

Kelley Enterprises
Milford, MI

Berkey Manufacturing Co.
Farmington, MI

Chateau Estates
Mt. Clemens, MI

Date of
Contribution

6/25/ 76

6/18/76

6/30/76

9/11/76

10/14/76

10/76

10/12/76

10/16/76

10/6/76

1/19/77

12/31/76

3/6/7 7

8/2/7 7

3/10/7 7

Amount

20.00

50.00

5.00

50.00

100.00

100.00

50.00

50.00

100.00

15.00

100.00

15.00

5.00

50.00

Date ofIncorporation

7/14/46

- 3/4/60

2/23/32

12/1/60

3/31/61

9/12/68

1/1/76

6/10/75

4/10/59

11/19/62

2/1/61

2/10/76

10/14/3 2

3/29/76



6

Name

Chalet Motor Lodge
Saginaw, MI

Ralph C. Reuger, Inc.
Ann Arbor, MI

Berkey Manufacturing
Farmington, MI

Grand Blanc Veterinary
Hospital
Grand Blanc, MI

Wolf finger Hardware
Gross Lake, MI

Vining-Thompson
Furniture Company
Port Huron, MI

Date of
Contribution

7/28/77

8/8/77

1/24/78

1/4/78

1/7/7 8

1/25/78

Amount

i00.00

25.00

5.00

25.00

50.00

25.00

Attachment II
Page 3 of 4

Date of
Incorporation

8/30/72

1/23/64

10/14/32

12/16/68

12/1/60

3/27/5 7

Sub-Total $1,820.00



Attachment II
Page 4 of 4

Schedule of Corporate ContributionsRefunded by the Committee
Checks Voided

Name

Lyman & Sheets Agency,
Inc.
Lansing, MI

Williams Car Company
Detroit, MI

Hamway, Hudas &
Weglary, LTD.
Dearborn Heights, MI

Don's Sport & Marine
Supply, Inc.
Gaylord, MI

Contribution

2/19/76

8/6/76

10/18/76

2/26/77

Sub-total

= Date of
Amount Incorporation

$ 50.00

10.00

50.00

20.00

$130.00

1/2/57

8/1/74

4/23/75

6/12/74

TOTAL $1,950.00

,,k0 6



Schedule of Business Contributions
Funded From Corporate Sources

Date of
ContributionName

Metz Insurance AgencyLansing, MI 3/5/76

Wheeler Agency, Insurance
Shelby, MI 4/9/76

Wilison True Value
Hardware
Berrien Springs, MI 2/22/77

Norman Allan and Co.
Detroit, MI1 1/13/77

Wheeler Agency
Shelby, MI 3/5/77

Metz Insurance Agency
Lansing, MI 6/10/77

Ginman Tire Co.
Muskegon, MI 1/18/78

Wheeler Agency
Insurance
Shelby, MI 2/17/78

Michigan Thoroughbred
Owners & Trainers
Brighton, MI 2/22/7 8

Date of
Amount Incorporation

$ 25.00

25.00

15.00

50.00

25.00

15.00

15.00

25.00

75.00

3/2/76

7/22/76

4/21/59

3/2/76

8/9/77

2/10/17

4/30/5 4

TOTAL $ 270.00

i

Attachment III

Not



0
Attachment IV

Schedule of Business Contributions For WhichNo Current Address Could be Found

Name

Jack Roedoat Ins. Agency
Grand Rapids, MI.

Minority Earth Movers
Oak Park, MI

Basic Gage Co.
Romulus, MI.

Minority Earth Movers,
Inc.
Detroit, MI.

Kelley EnterprisesMilford, MI.

Date of
Contribution

5/21/76

81/176

10/5/76

3/20/77

3/12/78

Amount

25.00

130.00

100.00

130.00

20.00

Date of
Incorporation

6/20/75

5/9/75

3/12/69

5/9/75

2/10/76

TOTAL $405.00



/ r FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
. . WASHINGTON. D C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert A. Fisher, Treasurer
Michigan Republican State Finance Committee
223 N. Walnut Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933

RE : MUR 1204

Dear Mr. Fisher:

On 1980, the Commission found reason to
believe that your committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act") in connection with the above captioned matter. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, the
Commission has determined to take no further action and close
its file in this matter. This matter will be made part of
the public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit
any materials to appear on the public record, please do so
within 10 days. A report on the Commission's finding is
enclosed for your information.

If you have any questions, please direct them to
Beverly Brown at 202/523-4529.

Sincerely,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION OF REASON TO BELIEVE FINDING

MrJR NO. 1204DATE ___________STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL. NO.
Beverly Brown/202-523-4529

RESPONDENT: Michigan Republican State Finance
Comm i ttee

SOURCE OF MUR: I NT ER NA L LY GE N ERA T ED

BACKGROUND

On April 8, 1980, the Audit Division referred to the
Office of General Counsel a matter concerning the Michigan
Republican State Finance Committee's acceptance of corporate
contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a). This matter
was referred based upon audit findings made during the audit
of the Michigan Republican State Finance Committee (the
"Committee"), such audit having been undertaken pursuant to
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8). 1/ The audit covered the period from
January 1, 1976 through September 30, 1978.

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) states, in relevant part, that it is
unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution or

i/ At the time of the audit, 2 U.S.C. S 438(a)(8) directed
the Commission to make from time to time audits and field
investigations with respect to reports and statements filed
under the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended.



--

expenditure in connection with any federal election to political
office and, that it is unlawful for any candidate, political
committee or any other person to knowingly accept or receive any
such contributions from a corporation.

During the audit of the Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee, the auditors determined that the Committee had received
65 contributions from 62 business entities totaling $3,650.
Subsequent confirmation with the Michigan Secretary ot State's

Office verified that these business entities were incorporated
at the time the contributions were made.

On September 13, 1979, the Audit Division sent a letter of
audit findings to the Committee. Therein, the auditors recommended
that the Committee refund the corporate contributions and submit
copies of the cancelled checks (front and back) for each refund,
or provide evidence that the contributions were not funded from

~corporate sources.

~Pursuant to audit recommendations, the Committee, on
November 13, 1979, December 6, 1979, and January 4, 1980, submitted

0copies of fifty checks (15 committee checks: front and back,

__35 committee checks: front only) as evidence of having refunded
51 of the 65 corporate contributions. From these submissions,

.. the auditors determined that fifteen refund checks, totaling
$1,025, had been negotiated; four refund checks, totaling $130,

" ' had been voided after thirty days; and 31 checks, totaling
$1,820, had yet to be negotiated.

In addition to the submitted copies of committee refund
checks, the Committee provided evidence that nine contributions,

~totaling $270, were not funded from corporate sources. With
respect to the remaining five contributions, totaling $405, the

~Committee stated that they were unable to locate current addresses

for the business entities, therefore no refunds were made.

Subsequent to the Committee's letter response of January 4,
1980, the Committee filed reports of receipts and disbursements.
Our review of these reports revealed that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee terminated on May 5, 1980 with all residual
funds having been transferred to its affiliate, the Michigan
Republican State Committee. By the close of books on February
15, 1980, the Committee had disclosed the receipt of $920 from
an additional fourteen committee refund checks which were voided
after thirty days. Only one of the checks ($15) was reissued.

In view of the Committee's failure to provide evidence of
the refunding of corporate contributions, totaling $2,225, or
evidence that these contributions were not funded from corporate
sources, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe that the Michigan Republican
State Finance Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a). However,



-3-

we further recommend that the Commission take no further actionin this matter based upon evidence of the Committee's attempts
to refund the corporate contributions and the fact that the
Committee is no longer conducting federal activity.

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Federal Election Commission
has found:

Reason to believe that the Michigan Republican State Finance
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) but that no further action
should be taken in this matter.

C"



< FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION• . WASHINGTON, DC. 20463

April 8, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert J. Costa

THROUGH: Orlando B. Potter
Staff Director

FROM: Charles N. SteelS/

General Counsel "

SUBJECT: Michigan Republican State Finance Committee - A-703

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the final audit
report concerning the Michigan Republican State Finance Commit-
tee ("the Committee"). Based on the information presented, we
concur with the recommendation in Finding B regarding the itemi-
zation of expenditures.

We have also reviewed the matter referred for additional
consideration. The amount of outstanding corporate refunds and
the unknown number of unnegotiated refund checks require fur-
ther investigation. Accordingly, we will address this issue in
a Matter Under Review.



0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

February 6, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO :

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

CHARLES STEELE
GENFRA.L COUNSEL

ORLANDO B. POTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR

BOB COSTA 9
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN STATE
FINANCE COMM ITTEE

Attached is a copy of the final audit report of theMichigan Republican State Finance Committee. Also attached
is a memorandum referrinQ the Committee's response to the
Audit Division's recommendation concerning the receipt of
corporate contributions. The report is being forwarded to
your office for your review prior to circulation to the
Commission.

If you have any questions concerning matters in the report
or memorandum please contact Ray Lisi or ( ary Yee at extension
3-4155.

Attachments as stated



"FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
II~id~Y) WASHINGTON. D.C 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based ort an audit of the Michigan
Republican State Finance Committee ("the Committee"),
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election
Commission in accordance with the Commission's audit policy
to determine whether there has been compliance with the
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant
to Section 438(a) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
which directs the Commission to make from time to time audits
and field investigations with respect to reports and statements
filed under the provisions of the Act.

The Committee registered with thle Office of the
Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives on March 9, 1974,
as a state committee representing the Michigan Republican
Party. It maintains its headquarters in Lansing, Michigan.

The audit covered the period January 1, 1976 through
September 30, 1978, the final coverage date of the most recent
report filed by the Committee at the time of the audit. The
Committee reported a beginning cash balance on January 1, 1976
of $16,317.76, total receipts for the period of $2,264,025.43,
total expenditures for the period of $2,272,554.26 and a closing
cash balance on September 30, 1978 of $7,788.93.

This audit report is based on documents and working
papers which support each of the factual statements. They form
part of the record upon which the Commission based its decisions
on the matters in the report and were available to Commissioners
and appropriate staff for review.



-2-

B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee durina the
period audited were Mr. Jay Van Andel, Chairman, and Mr. Robert
Fisher, Secretary-Treasurer.

-C Scone

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts and expenditures and individual transactions;
review of reauired sunnorting documentation and analysis of
Committee debts and obligations; and such other audit orocedures
as deemed necessary under the circumstances.

TI. Audit Findings and Recommendations

A. ?"atters Referred to the COff ice of'ceneral Counsel

"atters relating to the Committee's receipt of
contributions from other than individuals have been referred to
the Office of General Counsel.

B. Disclosure of Expenditures

Section 434 (b) (9) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report shall disclose the
identification of each person to whom expenditures have been
made by such commrittee within the calendar year in an aacrreaate
amount or value in excess of S100, and the amount, date, and
purpose of each such expenditure.

During the review of the records, it was determined
that the Committee did not itemize 388 exnenditures, totaling
$197,412.78 each aggregating in excess of $i00. Tmhe majority
of these expenditures were for payroll. This represents 47%
of the number and 29% of the dollar amount of expenditures that
were recquired to be itemized.

Based on the Audit staff's recommendation, the
Committee filed on November 15, 1979, amended renorts itemizing
the 388 previously unitemized expenditures, totaling 197,412.78.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter
based on the Committee's actions.



• 0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONII.E~~~z WASHINGTON, D C 20463 Fbur ,18

MEMORANDUM

TO : CHARLES STEELE
GENERAL COUNSJZL

THROUGH: ORLANDO B. POTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR

FROM: BOB COSTA

SUBJECT: MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
( RECEIPT OF CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS

tIn
During the audit of the Michigan Republican State

( Finance Committee ("the Committee") , the following matter
was noted:

-- Receipt of Corporate Contributions

^" Section 44lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation to

-" make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
Federal election to political office, and it is unlawful for
any candidate, political committee, or other person to

9" knowingly accept or receive any such contributions from a
corporation.

During the review of the Commnittee's records, it was
f- determined that the Committee received 65 contributions from

business entities totaling $3,650.00. Subsequent confirmation
with the Michigan Secretary of State's office verified that
these business entities were incorporated at the time the
contributions were made.

Based on the Audit staff's recommendation that the Committee
refund the corporate contributions, or provide evidence that the
contributions were not funded from corporate sources, the Committee
provided copies of 15 Committee checks (front and back), totaling
$1,025.00 (see Attachment I), and 35 Committee checks (front only),
totaling $1,950.00 (see Attachment II), used to refund 51 contri-
butions. The refund checks were mailed on October 26, 1979 and
December 6, 1979. Four (4) of the 35 payees have since returned
the checks uncashed based on a statement printed on the face of
the checks stating that the instrument is voided after 30 days.
The Committee has agreed to forward copies of any of the remaining
refund checks, cancelled or otherwise, as they are received.



The Committee also p'rovided documentation from contributorsas evidence that nine (9) contributions, totaling 27O.OO, were
not funded from corporate sources (see Attachment III). For the
remaining five (5) contributions, totaling 405.00, the Committee
was unable to locate a current address of the business and could
not refund the contribution (see Attachment TV).

This matter is beino referred to your office for treatment
as a MUR. In addition, the Audit Division has prepared a
final report to the Committee includina a statement that matters
relating to the Committee's receipt of apparent prohibited contri-
butions have been referred to the Cnff ice of (eneral Counsel.

Any ouestions regardina this matter may he directed to ray
Lisi or (ary Yee at extension 3-4155.

-, Attachments as stated

-2-



Attachment I

Schedule of Corporate ContributionsRefunded By the Committee
Cancelled Checks Provided

Date of Date of
Name Contribution Amount Incorporation

Louis A. Smith, Attorney,
P.C.
Traverse City, MI 3/7/77 130.00 3/20/75

Emilio Pena, M.D., P.C.
Dundee, MI 3/77 25.00 10/22/72

Spelman Productions, Inc.
Southfield, MI 3/10/77 15.00 8/29/72

Dr. I. Weingart, P.C.
Detroit, MI 3/12/77 130.00 12/8/73

Lafayette Building Co.
Detroit, MI 3/18/77 130.00 5/8/57

Jonna Construction Co.
Southfield, MI 3/16/77 130.00* 11/20/69

Meadow View Village
Kalamazoo, MI 9/7/77 15.00 2/16/71

Joanna Construction Co.
Southfield, MI 10/6/77 100.00* 11/20/69

Downriver Janitor
Supply Inc.
Lincoln Park, MI 9/20/77 50.00 6/6/77

River Oaks Realty Co.
Lincoln Park, MI 1/9/78 20.00 1/22/62

Tremp & Derman, P.C.
Bellaire, MI 1/6/77 15.00 10/22/73

Dr. Paul A. Jacobs,
Orthodontist
Professional
Corporation
Iron Mountain, MI 3/20/78 10.00 8/3/71

* Refunded by the Committee with one check.



0
Attachment I
Page 2 of 2

Name

Investigative
Associates
Ann Arbor, MI

Big Dipper Foods
Detroit, MI

Reliance Finishing
Co.
Grand Rapids, MI

Clarke Dog & Cat
Hospital
Traverse City, MI

Date of
Contribution

3/9/7 8

3/6/7 8

2/7/7 8

Amount

150.00

75.00

15.00

5/22/78 15.00

Date of
Incorporation

10/27/65

6/2 3/69

3/16/54

10/7/77

TTAL$1,025.00TOTAL



0

Attachment II

Page 1 of 4

Schedule of Corporate Contributions
Refunded by the Committee
Fronts of Checks Provided

Date of Date of
Name Contribution Amount Incorporation

McDonald Clinic, P.C. 2/21/76 $ 25.00 10/16/74
Benton Harbor, MI

M&B Equipment Co. 2/17/76 75.00 6/23/55
Sterling Heights, MI

9Pro-Bowl Lounge 2/28/76 150.00 7/2/64
9 Lansing, MI

Pro-Bowl Lounge 3/5/76 150.00 7/2/64
Lansing, MI

.- Richard G. Chosid & 3/18/76 130.00 9/13/73
Associates

. W. Bloomfield, MI

. Chalet Motor Lodge 5/4/76 130.00 8/30/72
Gaylord, MI

Glasser's State Wide 5/4/76 130.00 8/19/75
Real Estate, Inc.

(T Gaylord, MI

SAesthetic Dental 6/4/76 15.00 7/27/73
Studio, Inc.
Southfield, MI

Aesthetic Dental Studio, 8/19/76 30.00 7/27/73
Inc.
Southfield, MI

South Haven Drug Co. 8/20/76 30.00 10/4/57
South Haven, MI

Paw Paw Wine Distributors, 7/16/76 15.00 1/2/73
Inc.
Paw Paw, MI



Attachment I I
Page 2 of 4

Name

McConkey Real Estate Co.
Jackson, MI

Pete Caidwell Pontiac-
Cadillac, Inc.
Jackson, MI

P at ience-Mon tgome ry
Funeral Home
Jackson, MI

Wol finger Hardware
Gross Lake, MI

A&B Plumbing & Heating
Mt. Clemens, MI

R&M Realty
Roseville, MI

Semlow-Chiropractic
Center P.C.
Fremont, MI

Jacobsen Chiropractic
Life Center P.C.
Madison, MI

All Star Lanes
Lansing, MI

Blue Crystal Lanes,Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI

Traverse Bay Woolen Co.
Traverse City, MI

Kelley Enterprises
Milford, MI

Berkey Manufacturing Co.
Farmington, MI

Chateau Estates
Mt. Clemens, MI

Date of
Contribution

6/25/76

6/18/76

6/30/76

9/11/76

10/14/76

10/76

10/12/76

10/16/76

10/6/76

1/19/77

12/31/76

3/6/7 7

8/2/7 7

3/10/77

Amount

20.00

50.00

5.00

50.00

100.00

100.00

50.00

50.00

100.00

15. 00

100.00

15.00

5.00

50 .00

Date of
Incorporation

7/14/46

3/4/60

2/23/32

12/1/60

3/31/61

9/12/68

1/1/76

6/10/75

4/10/59

11/19/62

2/1/61

2/10/76

10/14 /3 2

3/29/76



Attachment I IPage 3 of 4

N ame

Chalet Motor Lodge
Saginaw, MI

Ralph C. Reuger, Inc.
Ann Arbor, MI

Berkey Manufacturing
Farmington, MI

Grand Blanc Veterinary
Hospital
Grand Blanc, MI

Wolfinger Hardware
Gross Lake, MI

Vining-Thompson
Furniture Company
Port Huron, MI

Date of
Contribution

7/28/77

8/8/77

1/24/78

1/4/78

1/7/78

1/25/78

Amount

100.00

25.00

5.00

25.00

50.00

25.00

Incorporation

8/30/72

1/23/64

10/14/32

12/16/68

12/1/60

3/27/57

Sub-Total $1,820.00



Attachment I I
Page 4 of 4

Schedule of Corporate Contributions
Refunded by the Committee

Checks Voided

Date of Date of
Name Contribution Amount Incorporation

Lyman & Sheets Agency, 2/19/76 $ 50.00 1/2/57
Inc.
Lansing, MI

Williams Car Company 8/6/76 10.00 8/1/74
Detroit, MI

Hamway, Hudas & 10/18/76 50.00 4/23/75
Weglary, LTD.
Dearborn Heights, MI

Don's Sport & Marine 2/26/77 20.00 6/12/74
Supply, Inc.
Gaylord, MI

Sub-total $130.00

TOTAL $1,950.00



0

Attachment III

Schedule of Business Contributions
Funded From Corporate Sources

Date of
Name Contribution

Metz Insurance Agency
Lansing, MI 3/5/76

Wheeler Agency, Insurance
Shelby, MI 4/9/76

Willson True Value
Hardware
Berrien Springs, MI 2/22/77

Norman Allan and Co.
Detroit, MI 1/13/77

Wheeler Agency
Shelby, MI 3/5/77

Metz Insurance Agency
Lansing, MI 6/10/77

Ginman Tire Co.
Muskegon, MI 1/18/78

Wheeler Agency
Insurance
Shelby, MI 2/17/78

Michigan Thoroughbred
Owners & Trainers
Brighton, MI 2/22/78

Amount

$ 25.00

25.00

15.00

50.00

25.00

15.00

15.00

25. 00

75.00

Date of
Incorporation

3/2/76

2/10/17

7/22/76

4/21/59

2/10/17

3/2/76

8/9/7 7

2/10/17

4/ 30/5 4

TOTAL $ 270.00

Not



0

Attachment IV

Schedule of Business Contributions For Which
No Current Address Could be Found

Name

Jack Roedoat Ins. Agency
Grand Rapids, MI.

Minority Earth Movers
Oak Park, MI

Basic Gage Co.
Romulus, MI.

Minority Earth Movers,
Inc.
Detroit, MI.

Kelley EnterprisesMilford, MI.

Date of
Contribution

5/21/76

8/1/76

10/5/76

3/20/77

3/12/78

TOTAL

Amount

25.00

130.00

100.00

130.00

20.00

$405.00

Date of
Incorporation

6/20/7 5

3/12/69

5/9/75

2/10/76



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1 25 K SIRFIl N.W.
WASHINGION.D.C. 20461

0.

..41.

S

..

"A

te Filmed t !&I Camera No. -- 2

Cameraman

~*TIflS 1S~ JIE 3EB1W1I1~6 OF IIJRJJ.


